

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Brief of Amici Curiae

Amnesty International, Association of the Bar of the City of
New York, Hispanic National Bar Association, Human Rights
First, Human Rights Watch, League of United Latin American
Citizens, Mexican American Bar Association, Mexican
American Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Minnesota
Advocates for Human Rights, and National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
In Support of Petitioner

KEVIN R. SULLIVAN

Counsel of Record

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 737-0500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

William J. Aceves
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589

Clifford S. Anderson
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2631

Mariano-Florentino Cuellar
Jenny S. Martinez
Allen S. Weiner
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 723-2465

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A DIRECT CONFLICT
BETWEEN THE ICJ AND AN AMERICAN
COURT AND THIS COURT’S RESOLUTION OF
THE CONFLICT WILL IMPACT MANY
PENDING CASES4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY FAILING TO
FOLLOW THE BINDING RULE OF LAW
ESTABLISHED IN *AVENA*6
III. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS HAVE FAILED IN
THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY TO UPHOLD THE
RULE OF LAW IN CASES INVOLVING THE VIENNA
CONVENTION.8
A. The United States Agreed To Be Legally Bound By The
Vienna Convention And The Optional Protocol.....8
B. The United States Has A Long History Of Promoting Respect
For The Rule Of Law9
C. Federal And State Courts Have Repeatedly Failed To
Provide Meaningful Review and Relief For Vienna
Convention Violations.11
 1. The Supreme Court’s *Breard* per curiam opinion.....11
 2. The ICJ’s *LaGrand* and *Avena* decisions13
 3. Federal and state courts have relied on *Breard* to
disregard *LaGrand* and *Avena*.....15
CONCLUSION19
APPENDIX A-i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	9
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999)	4, 13
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99, 142 (1960)....	10
<i>Gulertekin v. Tinnelman-Cooper</i> , 340 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	16
<i>Madej v. Schomig</i> , 223 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).	16
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	2, 5, 6, 17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 498 U.S. 288 (1989).....	16
<i>Torres v. Mullin</i> , 157 L.Ed. 2d 454 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 317 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5, 14, 16
<i>Torres v. Oklahoma</i> , No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Ademaj</i> , 170 F.3d 58 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 887 (1999)	18
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	16

<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 992 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. Chaparro-Alcantara</i> , 226 F.3d 616 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1026 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Mosquera</i> , 212 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Arnulfo Zuniga v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 1131 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) ..	17, 19
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 296 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1038 (2002).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 977 (2002)	5, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 962 (2001)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lawal</i> , 231 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1182 (2001).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000).....	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga</i> , 206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 991 (2000)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Minjares-Alvarez</i> , 264 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2001)	16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 315 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Tello v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 1042 (2003) 5,16,18,19	
<i>United States v. Pagan</i> , 196 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1283 (2000).....	18

United States v. Rangel Gonzales, 617 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1980).7

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J (Judgment of March 31, 2004). *passim*

Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, *opened for signature* Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 2, 8, 9, 10

United Nations Charter, *opened for signature* June 26, 1945, art. 94, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 9939

Vienna Convention in *Case Concerning LaGrand* (Ger. v. U.S.), 2001 I.C.J. (Judgment of June 27, 2001)..... *passim*

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, *opened for signature* Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261..... *passim*

STATE CASES

Bell v. Commonwealth, 563 S.E.2d 695 (Va. 2002), *cert. denied sub nom. Bell v. Virginia*, 537 U.S. 1123 (2003)17, 18, 19

Commonwealth v. Diemer, 785 N.E.2d 1237 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003), *cert. denied*, 124 S. Ct. 1144 (2004)19

Conde v. State, 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003), *cert. denied sub nom. Conde v. Florida*, 124 S. Ct. 1885 (2004)19

State v. Martinez-Rodriguez, 33 P.2d 267 (N.M. 2001), *cert. denied*, 535 U.S. 937 (2002).....17

State v. Navarro, 659 N.W.2d 487 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003), *rev. denied*, 661 N.W.2d 101 (Wis. 2003).....5, 17

Rocha v. State, 16 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)5

Valdez v. State, 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....18

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 & art. VI, cl. 28

U.S. Const. art III, § 2, cl. 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles N. Brower, Acting Department of State Legal Adviser,
International Law as an Instrument of National Policy, 68
Department of State Bulletin 644, (May 21, 1973)10

*Committee on Capital Punishment, Dying Twice: Conditions On
New York's Death Row*, 22 PACE L. REV. 347 (Spring 2002). A-i.

*Committee on Capital Punishment Panel Presentation, Capital
Punishment in the Age of Terrorism*, 41 CATH.LAW. 187
(2003) A-i.

Committee on Capital Punishment, *The Pataki Administration's
Proposals to Expand the Death Penalty*, 55 RECORD ASSOC.
BAR N.Y. 129 (2000) A-i

Committee on Civil Rights, *Legislative Modification of Habeas
Corpus in Capital Cases*, 44 RECORD ASSOC. BAR N.Y. 848 . A-i

Committee on Civil Rights, *The Death Penalty*, 39 RECORD
ASSOC. BAR N.Y. 419 A-i

Henry A. Kissinger, *International Law, World Order, and
Human Progress*, 73 Department of State Bulletin 353 (Sept. 8,
1975).....10

Letter from President Ford to Seymour J. Rubin, *reprinted in*
1975 Digest of United States Practice in International Law
16.....10

Madeleine K. Albright, *U.S. Efforts to Promote the Rule of Law*,
U.S. Department of State Dispatch, Nov. 1998, at 6.....10

Memorial of the United States of America, (U.S. v. Iran), 1982
I.C.J. PLEADINGS (CASE CONCERNING UNITED STATES
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR STAFF IN TEHRAN) 227 (Nov. 29
1979)..... 10

Oral Argument of the United States of America, (U.S. v. Iran),
1982 I.C.J. PLEADINGS (CASE CONCERNING UNITED STATES
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR STAFF IN TEHRAN) 255 (Nov. 29,
1979).....10

William Howard Taft IV, Legal Adviser, *Remarks to National
Association of Attorneys General*, at 1, (available at:
<http://usinfo.state.gov>).....10
